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Plan Consideration Date: Thursday, August 4, 2011 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
PlanID: cPlan04      

Plan Submitter: Commissioner Billy Ratcliff (D4) 

Date of receipt: July 14, 2011       

    

REVIEW CRITERIA 

 
1. Population Equality: All districts should have substantially equal population. 

 

 Meets criteria – Deviation exceeds 5% 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan submission meets the population equality test. All districts have less than a 

5.00% percent deviation from the optimal district size, with an average deviation of 

2.47%. The total range of deviation is 9.28%. 

 

2. Minority Representation: Voting strength of minorities should not be diluted. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan submission meets the minority representation test. This plan includes 7 

minority districts and 2 minority coalition districts. No retrogression of minority 

representation from the 2001 District Plan is noted. 

 

Packing is noted in the total Hispanic population in District 1; however, the voting age 

population falls below 70%. 

 

3. Contiguity and Compactness: All districts should be geographically compact and 

contiguous. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan meets the contiguity and compactness test. All districts are contiguous. On the 

following page are the compactness scores based on four measures of geographic 

compactness compared to the City as a whole. 

 

Other considerations 

 

1. Incumbents: The configuration of districts shall be neutral to incumbents. 

 

2. Communities of Interest: Where possible, communities of interest shall be maintained 

in a single district. 

 

Attachments: 

1. Map and summary demographic report of proposed council districts (11x17) 
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COMPACTNESS 

 
 

  
Perimeter Area Reock 

Convex Polsby- 
Schwartzberg 

Hull Popper 

District (mile) (sq. mile) Score Index Score Index Score Index Score Index 

District 1 26.39 12.77 23.25 0.79 62.53 0.87 23.05 0.83 48.01 0.91 

District 2 45.45 18.01 23.91 1.01 45.58 0.90 10.96 1.05 33.10 1.02 

District 3 62.34 45.49 38.20 1.32 61.25 1.07 14.71 1.35 38.35 1.16 

District 4 24.63 24.43 56.56 3.04 79.98 1.57 50.61 4.30 71.14 2.07 

District 5 20.64 17.33 50.36 3.47 87.36 1.87 51.13 4.63 71.51 2.15 

District 6 48.97 39.55 30.53 1.29 59.83 1.25 20.73 1.65 45.53 1.28 

District 7 44.26 25.49 32.25 1.31 54.52 0.85 16.35 1.30 40.44 1.14 

District 8 66.18 56.80 18.44 1.01 63.18 1.22 16.30 1.51 40.37 1.23 

District 9 26.49 20.84 42.64 1.01 79.16 1.03 37.33 1.12 61.10 1.06 

District 10 20.19 15.42 56.65 1.04 87.23 1.05 47.56 1.22 68.96 1.10 

District 11 26.00 17.40 37.79 1.01 76.66 1.18 32.34 1.38 56.87 1.17 

District 12 22.28 13.42 35.07 0.84 71.53 0.91 34.00 0.80 58.31 0.89 

District 13 30.33 19.37 37.73 0.99 61.34 0.86 26.47 1.06 51.45 1.03 

District 14 35.84 15.29 35.84 1.27 54.72 1.14 14.95 1.49 38.67 1.22 

   
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 Average 35.71 24.40 37.09 1.22 67.49 1.09 28.32 1.41 51.70 1.20 
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DEMOGRAPHICS 

 

District 

Total Population Voting Age Population 

Total 
Population 

Deviation Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Total 
VAP 

Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Black White Black White 

# % # % # % # % # % # % # % 

District 11 85,480 -78 -0.09 62,825 73.50 13,112 15.34 8,733 10.22 58,875 40,047 68.02 10,084 17.13 8,081 13.73 

District 21 89,274 3,716 4.34 50,837 56.94 9,126 10.22 25,351 28.40 67,895 33,964 50.02 7,490 11.03 23,173 34.13 

District 32 81,686 -3,872 -4.53 43,067 52.72 27,971 34.24 8,630 10.56 55,948 26,695 47.71 20,074 35.88 7,637 13.65 

District 41 81,331 -4,227 -4.94 27,726 34.09 49,807 61.24 2,844 3.50 58,416 16,749 28.67 38,436 65.80 2,514 4.30 

District 51 83,785 -1,773 -2.07 58,224 69.49 18,364 21.92 6,627 7.91 54,568 35,188 64.48 13,004 23.83 5,940 10.89 

District 61 82,478 -3,080 -3.60 51,879 62.90 14,812 17.96 14,093 17.09 58,872 33,550 56.99 11,390 19.35 12,574 21.36 

District 71 84,598 -960 -1.12 31,357 37.07 41,627 49.21 10,057 11.89 59,709 19,294 32.31 30,225 50.62 9,039 15.14 

District 81 87,270 1,712 2.00 31,535 36.13 46,513 53.30 8,479 9.72 58,101 18,406 31.68 32,223 55.46 6,945 11.95 

District 9 88,026 2,468 2.88 33,939 38.56 10,654 12.10 40,183 45.65 65,867 21,536 32.70 7,694 11.68 34,196 51.92 

District 102 85,484 -74 -0.09 19,275 22.55 27,768 32.48 32,552 38.08 62,988 12,215 19.39 19,599 31.12 26,647 42.30 

District 11 84,855 -703 -0.82 28,598 33.70 10,517 12.39 40,924 48.23 65,955 18,929 28.70 8,037 12.19 35,028 53.11 

District 12 86,335 777 0.91 15,130 17.52 15,058 17.44 47,031 54.48 69,682 10,792 15.49 11,637 16.70 39,803 57.12 

District 13 88,591 3,033 3.54 38,880 43.89 5,915 6.68 39,235 44.29 65,011 25,464 39.17 4,470 6.88 31,946 49.14 

District 14 88,623 3,065 3.58 14,037 15.84 8,390 9.47 60,466 68.23 78,801 11,073 14.05 6,780 8.60 55,828 70.85 

City 1,197,816 9.28 507,309 42.35 299,634 25.02 345,205 28.82 880,688 323,902 36.78 221,143 25.11 299,351 33.99 

 
 

1 – Indicates minority districts 
2 – Indicates minority coalition districts 
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DISTRICT BOUNDARIES 
 

Disclaimer:  

This data is believed to be correct, but its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. It is the users' 

responsibility to confirm the accuracy of this data. Please contact the original creators of this 

data for questions pertaining to its use. THESE DESCRIPTIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE LEGAL 

DESCRIPTIONS OF DISTRICT BOUNDARIES. 
 

District 1 

Northern Boundary: W Jefferson Blvd at S Westmoreland Road; W Jefferson Blvd to N 

Hampton Road; N Hampton Road to W Davis Street; W Davis Street to 

N Rosemont Avenue; N Rosemont Avenue to W 8th Street; W 8th Street 

to N Waverly Drive; Waverly Drive to W 12th Street; W 12th Street to S 

Polk Street; S Polk Street to Kidd Springs Drive; Kidd Springs Drive to 

Sylvan Avenue; Sylvan Avenue to W Colorado Blvd; W Colorado Blvd 

to N Beckley Avenue; N Beckley Avenue to E Tilden Street; E Tilden 

Street to E Greenbriar Lane; E Greenbriar Lane to Houston Street; 

Houston Street to Young Street; Young Street to Griffin Street; Griffin 
Street to Commerce Street; Commerce Street to Good Latimer Expy. 

Eastern Boundary: Good Latimer Expy to I30; I30 to I35 S; I35 S to E 6th Street; E 6th 

Street to N Zang Blvd; N Zang Blvd to I35; I35 to Marvin D Love Fwy; 
Marvin D Love Fwy to S Hampton Road. 

Southern Boundary: W Kiest Blvd at S Cockrell Hill Road; W Kiest Blvd to S Hampton Road; 

S Hampton Road to Marvin D Love Fwy. 

Western Boundary: S Westmoreland Road at W Jefferson Blvd; Westmoreland Road to 

Clarendon Drive; Clarendon Drive to Burns Avenue; Burns Avenue 

becomes Dryden Drive to W Illinois Avenue; W Illinois Avenue to S 
Cockrell Hill Road; S Cockrell Hill Road to W Kiest Blvd. 

District 2 

Northern Boundary: Anson Road at Harry Hines Blvd; Anson Road to Denton Drive; Denton 

Drive to W Mockingbird Lane; W Mockingbird Lane to Lemmon Avenue; 

Lemmon Avenue to Dorothy Avenue; Dorothy Avenue to Holland 

Avenue; Holland Avenue to Wheeler Street; Wheeler Street to Bowser 

Avenue; Bowser Avenue to Mahanna Street; Mahanna Street to 

Lemmon Avenue; Lemmon Avenue to Mahanna Street; Mahanna 

Street to Cedar Springs Road; Cedar Springs Road to Hudnall Street; 

Hudnall Street to Denton Drive; Denton Drive to Fairmount Street; 

Fairmount Street to Lucas Drive; Lucas Drive to Cedar Springs Road; 

Cedar Springs Road to Oak Lawn Avenue; Oak Lawn Avenue to Maple 

Avenue; Maple Avenue to Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR; Missouri-Kansas-

Texas RR to McKinnon Street; McKinnon Street to Moody Street; 

Moody Street to Harry Hines Blvd; Harry Hines Blvd to Olive Street; 

Olive Street to N Field Street; N Field Street to N Griffin Street; N 

Griffin Street to Pacific Avenue; Pacific Avenue to Texas and Pacific 

RR; Texas and Pacific RR to Malcolm X Avenue; Malcolm X Avenue to 
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Gaston Avenue; Gaston Avenue to Haskell Avenue; Haskell Avenue to 

North Central Expy; North Central Expy to Fitzhugh Avenue; Fitzhugh 

Avenue to Alcott Street; Alcott Street to N Garrett Avenue; N Garrett 

Avenue to Homer Street; Homer Street to N Henderson Avenue; N 

Henderson Avenue to Lewis Street; Lewis Street to Skillman Street; 

Skillman Street to la Vista Drive; la Vista Drive to Abrams Pkwy; 

Abrams Pkwy to Richmond Avenue; Richmond Avenue becomes 

Gaston Avenue to E Grand Avenue; E Grand Avenue becomes Garland 
Road to White Rock Creek. 

Eastern Boundary: White Rock Creek at Garland Road; White Rock Creek to Samuell Blvd; 

Samuell Blvd to Dolphin Road. 

Southern Boundary: Davis Street at Westmoreland Road; Davis Street to N Rosemont 

Avenue; N Rosemont Avenue to W 8th Street; W 8th Street to N 

Waverly Drive; Waverly Drive to W 12th Street; W 12th Street to S Polk 

Street; S Polk Street to Kidd Springs Drive; Kidd Springs Drive to 

Sylvan Avenue; Sylvan Avenue to W Colorado Blvd; W Colorado Blvd 

to N Beckley Avenue; N Beckley Avenue to E Tilden Street; E Tilden 

Street to E Greenbriar Lane; E Greenbriar Lane to Houston Street; 

Houston Street to Young Street; Young Street to Griffin Street; Griffin 

Street to Commerce Street; Commerce Street to Good Latimer Expy; 

Good Latimer Expy to I30; I30 to Texas and Pacific RR; Texas and 
Pacific RR to S Haskell Avenue; S Haskell Avenue to Dolphin Road. 

Western Boundary: Harry Hines Blvd at Anson Road; Harry Hines Blvd to Inwood Road; 

Inwood Road to Trinity River; Trinity River to Texas and Pacific RR; 

Texas and Pacific RR to Levee Dirt Roads; Levee Dirt Roads to 

Commerce Street; Commerce Street to Riverfront Blvd; Riverfront 

Blvd to I30: I30 to N Westmoreland Road; N Westmoreland Road to 

Davis Street. 

District 3 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City Limits to Jefferson Blvd; Jefferson Blvd to Walton Walker 

Blvd; Walton Walker Blvd to N Smith Street; N Smith Street to N 

Arcadia Drive; N Arcadia Drive to S Justin Avenue; S Justin Avenue to 

S Justin Avenue; S Justin Avenue to Darwin Street; Darwin Street to S 

Bond Avenue; S Bond Avenue to Darwin Street; Darwin Street to S 

Dwight Avenue; S Dwight Avenue to Jefferson Blvd; Jefferson Blvd to 

S Gail Street; S Gail Street to Main Street; Main Street becomes W 

Davis Street to Hampton Road. 

Eastern Boundary: Hampton Road to Jefferson Blvd; Jefferson Blvd to S Westmoreland 

Road; S Westmoreland Road to W Clarendon Drive; W Clarendon Drive 

to Burns Avenue; Burns Avenue becomes Dryden Drive to W Illinois 

Avenue; W Illinois Avenue to S Cockrell Hill Road; S Cockrell Hill Road 

to W Kiest Blvd; W Kiest Blvd to S Hampton Road; S Hampton Road to 

Marvin D Love Fwy; Marvin D Love Fwy to W Ledbetter Drive; W 

Ledbetter Drive to S Polk Street; S Polk Street to W Red Bird Lane; W 
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Red Bird Lane to Greenspan Avenue; Greenspan Avenue to W Milett 

Drive; W Milett Drive to I35 S; I35 S to Camp Wisdom Road. 

Southern Boundary: Dallas City Limits to Camp Wisdom Road; Camp Wisdom Road to I35 

S. 

Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits. 

District 4 

Northern Boundary: E 6th Street at Zang Blvd; 6th Street to I35; I35 to Trinity River. 

Eastern Boundary: Trinity River to E Ledbetter Drive. 

Southern Boundary: Ledbetter Drive at Marvin D Love Fwy; Ledbetter Drive to S Polk 

Street; S Polk Street to Red Bird Lane; Red Bird Lane to Greenspan 

Avenue; Greenspan Avenue to W Millett Drive; W Millett Drive to I35; 

I35 to E Camp Wisdom Road; E Camp Wisdom Road to S Lancaster 

Road; S Lancaster Road to Ledbetter Drive; Ledbetter Drive to Trinity 
River. 

Western Boundary: N Zang Blvd at W 6th Street; Zang Blvd to I35 S; I35 S to Marvin D 
Love Fwy; Marvin D Love Fwy to Ledbetter Drive. 

District 5 

Northern Boundary: Texas and Pacific RR at White Rock Creek; Texas and Pacific RR to 

Forney Road; Forney Road to Lomax Drive; Lomax Drive to Lovett 

Avenue; Lovett Avenue to Whitworth Drive; Whitworth Drive to Carr 

Road; Carr Road to McNeil Street; McNeil Street to Scyene Road; 

Scyene Road to St. Augustine Drive; St. Augustine Drive to Sand 

Springs Avenue; Sand Springs Avenue to Lewiston Avenue; Lewiston 

Avenue to Scyene Road; Scyene Road to Dallas City Limits. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits. 

Southern Boundary: Elam Road at Pembertonhill Road; Elam Road to Dallas City Limits. 

Western Boundary: Texas and Pacific RR at White Rock Creek; White Rock Creek to 

Southern Pacific RR; Southern Pacific RR to Dixon Avenue; Dixon 

Avenue to Barber Avenue; Barber Avenue to Mural Lane; Mural Lane 

to Bourquin Street; Bourquin Street to Greenbay Street; Greenbay 

Street to Grovewood Street; Grovewood Street to Dixon Avenue; 

Dixon Avenue to Audrey Street; Audrey Street to Agnes Street; Agnes 

Street to Wullschleger Lane; Wullschleger Lane to Dixon Avenue; 

Dixon Avenue to S 2nd Avenue; S 2nd Avenue to C F Hawn Fwy; C F 

Hawn Fwy to Pemberton Hill Road; Pemberton Hill Road to Elam Hill 
Road. 
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District 6 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City Limits to Rosser Road. 

Eastern Boundary: Rosser Road at I35; Rosser Road to Forest Lane; Forest Lane to Cox 

Lane; Cox Lane to Royal Lane; Royal Lane to Jones Creek; Jones Creek 

to Merrell Road; Merrell Road to Marsh Lane; Marsh Lane to Walnut Hill 

Lane; Walnut Hill Lane to Webb Chapel Road; Webb Chapel Road to 

Lombardy Lane; Lombardy Lane to Denton Drive; Denton Drive to 

Anson Road; Anson Road to Harry Hines Blvd; Harry Hines Blvd to 

Inwood Road; Inwood Road to Trinity River; Trinity River to Texas and 

Pacific RR; Texas and Pacific RR to Levee Dirt Road; Levee Dirt Road to 

Commerce Street; Commerce Street to Riverfront Blvd; Riverfront 

Blvd to I30. 

Southern Boundary: Jefferson Blvd at Dallas City Limits; Jefferson Blvd to Walton Walker 

Blvd; Walton Walker Blvd to N Smith Street; N Smith Street to N 

Arcadia Drive; N Arcadia Drive to S Justin Avenue; S Justin Avenue to 

Darwin Street; Darwin Street to S Bond Avenue; S Bond Avenue to 

Darwin Street; Darwin Street to S Dwight Avenue; S Dwight Avenue to 

Jefferson Blvd to S Gail Street to E Main Street; E Main Street 

becomes Davis Street; Davis Street to N Westmoreland; N 

Westmoreland to I30; I30 to Riverfront Blvd. 

Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits. 

District 7 

Northern Boundary: I35 at Trinity River; I35 to I30; I30 to Texas and Pacific RR; Texas and 

Pacific RR to Haskell Avenue; Haskell Avenue to Dolphin Road; Dolphin 

Road to Samuell Blvd; Samuell Blvd to White Rock Creek; White Rock 

Creek to Santa Fe RR; Santa Fe RR to Lakeland Drive; Lakeland Drive 

to Ferguson Road; Ferguson Road to Millmar Drive; Millmar Drive to la 

Prada Drive; la Prada Drive to Dallas City Limits. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits 

Southern Boundary: E Ledbetter Drive at Trinity River; Ledbetter Drive to Elam Creek; Elam 

Creek to Elam Road; Elam Road to Pemberton Hill Road; Pemberton 

Hill Road to C F Hawn Fwy; C F Hawn Fwy to 2nd Avenue; 2nd Avenue 

to Dixon Avenue; Dixon Avenue to Wullschleger Lane; Wullschleger 

Lane to Agnes Street; Agnes Street to Audrey Street; Audrey Street to 

Dixon Avenue; Dixon Avenue to Grovewood Street; Grovewood Street 

to Greenbay Street; Greenbay Street to Bourquin Street; Bourquin 

Street to Mural Lane; Mural Lane to Barber Avenue; Barber Avenue to 

Dixon Circle; Dixon Circle to Dixon Avenue; Dixon Avenue to Southern 

Pacific RR; Southern Pacific RR to White Rock Creek; White Rock Creek 

to Texas and Pacific RR; Texas and Pacific RR to Forney Road; Forney 

Road to Lomax Drive; Lomax Drive to Lovett Avenue; Lovett Avenue 

to Whitworth Drive; Whitworth Drive becomes Carr Road to McNeil 

Street; McNeil Street to Scyene Road; Scyene Road to St. Augustine 
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Road; St. Augustine Road to Sand Springs Avenue; Sand Springs 

Avenue to Lewiston Avenue; Lewiston Avenue to Scyene Road; Scyene 
Road to Dallas City Limits. 

Western Boundary: Trinity River. 

District 8 

Northern Boundary: Camp Wisdom at City Limits to Lancaster Road; Lancaster Road to E 

Ledbetter Drive; E Ledbetter Drive to Elam Creek; Elam Creek to Elam 
Road; Elam Road to Dallas City Limits. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits beginning at Elam Road. 

Southern Boundary: Dallas City Limits. 

Western Boundary: Cockrell Hill Road at Dallas City Limits. 

District 9 

Northern Boundary: Greenville Avenue at Park Lane; Park Lane to Shady Brook Lane; 

Shady Brook Lane to Melody Lane; Melody Lane to Hemlock Avenue; 

Hemlock Avenue to Ridgecrest Road; Ridgecrest Road to Eastridge 

Drive; Eastridge Drive to Skillman Street; Skillman Street to Larmanda 

Street; Larmanda Street to Park Lane; Park Lane to Abrams Road; 

Abrams Road to White Rock Creek; White Rock Creek to Richardson 

ISD boundary; Follow Richardson ISD boundary to Goforth Road; 

Goforth Road to Lanshire Drive; Lanshire Drive to Richardson ISD 

boundary; Follow Richardson ISD boundary to Audelia Road; Audelia 

Road to Northwest Highway; Northwest Highway to Richardson ISD 

Boundary; Richardson ISD boundary to Walnut Hill Lane; Walnut Hill 
Lane to Dallas City Limits. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits. 

Southern Boundary: Gaston Avenue to Garland Road; Garland Road to White Rock Creek; 

White Rock Creek to Santa Fe RR; Santa Fe RR to Lakeland Drive; 

Lakeland Drive to Ferguson Road; Ferguson Road to Millmar Drive; 

Millmar Drive to la Prada Drive; la Prada Drive to Dallas City Limits. 

Western Boundary: Greenville Avenue at Park Lane; Greenville Avenue to Northwest Hwy; 
Northwest Hwy to Abrams Road; Abrams Road to Gaston Avenue. 

District 10 

Northern Boundary: I635 at North Central Expy; I635 to Dallas City Limits. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits to Walnut Hill Lane; Walnut Hill Lane to Richardson 
ISD boundary; Richardson ISD boundary to Northwest Highway. 
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Southern Boundary: Follow Richardson ISD boundary to Goforth Road; Goforth Road to 

Lanshire Drive; Lanshire Drive to Richardson ISD boundary; Follow 

Richardson ISD boundary to Audelia Road; Audelia Road to Northwest 

Highway; Northwest Highway to Richardson ISD Boundary; Richardson 

ISD boundary to Walnut Hill Lane; Walnut Hill Lane to Dallas City 

Limits. 

Western Boundary: North Central Expy at I635; North Central Expy to White Rock Creek; 

White Rock Creek to Greenville Avenue; Greenville Avenue to 
Richardson ISD School boundary; Richardson ISD school boundary.  

District 11 

Northern Boundary: Dallas North Tollway and Frankford Road; Frankford Road to White 

Rock Creek; White Rock Creek to Chipping Way; Chipping Way to 

Preston Road; Preston Road to Arapaho Road; Arapaho Road to Dallas 
City Limits. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits at Arapaho Road to 635; 635 to North Central Expy; 
North Central Expy to Royal Lane. 

Southern Boundary: Royal Lane at Dallas North Tollway to North Central Expy. 

Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits to 635 and Dallas North Tollway; Dallas North 
Tollway to Royal Lane. 

District 12 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City Limits. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits to Arapaho Road. 

Southern Boundary: Dallas City Limits to Dallas North Tollway; Dallas North Tollway and 

Frankford Road; Frankford Road to White Rock Creek; White Rock 

Creek to Chipping Way; Chipping Way to Preston Road; Preston Road 
to Arapaho Road; Arapaho Road to Dallas City Limits. 

Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits to Dallas North Tollway. 

District 13 

Northern Boundary: I635 at Rosser Road; I635 to Dallas North Tollway; Dallas North 

Tollway to Royal Lane; Royal Lane to N Central Expy; N Central Expy 
to White Rock Creek. 

Eastern Boundary: White Rock Creek at N Central Expy; White Rock Creek to Abrams 
Road. 

Southern Boundary: Shorecrest Drive at Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR; Shorecrest Drive to 

Lemmon Avenue; Lemmon Avenue to W Northwest Hwy; W Northwest 



 

City of Dallas 2011 Redistricting 

Plan Submission Summary – PlanID: cPlan04 
 

08/04/2011 PlanID: cPlan04 10 | P a g e  
 

Hwy to Airline Road; Follow Park Cities City Limits to Lovers Lane; 

Lovers Lane to Greenville Avenue; Greenville Avenue to Park Lane; 

Park Lane to Shady Brooks Lane; Shady Brooks Lane to Melody Lane; 

Melody Lane to Hemlock Avenue; Hemlock Avenue to Ridgecrest Road; 

Ridgecrest Road to Eastridge Road; Eastridge Road to Skillman Street; 

Skillman Street to Larmanda Street; Larmanda Street to Park Lane; 
Park Lane to Abrams Road; Abrams Road to White Rock Creek. 

Western Boundary: Rosser Road at I635; Rosser Road to Forest Lane; Forest Lane to Cox 

Lane; Cox Lane to Jones Creek; Jones Creek to Marsh Lane; Marsh 

Lane to Walnut Hill Lane; Walnut Hill Lane to Webb Chapel Road; 

Webb Chapel Road to Lombardy Lane; Lombardy Lane to Denton 
Drive; Denton Drive to Shorecrest Drive. 

District 14 

Northern Boundary: Shorecrest Drive at Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR; Shorecrest Drive to 

Lemmon Avenue; Lemmon Avenue to W Northwest Hwy; W Northwest 

Hwy to Park Cities City Limits; Follow City Limits to Lovers Lane; 

Lovers Lane to Greenville Avenue; Greenville Avenue to Northwest 
Hwy; Northwest Hwy to Abrams Road. 

Eastern Boundary: Abrams Road at Northwest Hwy; Abrams Road to la Vista Drive; la 

Vista Drive to Skillman Street; Skillman Street to Lewis Street; Lewis 

Street to N Henderson Avenue; N Henderson Avenue to Homer Street; 

Homer Street to N Garrett Avenue; N Garrett Avenue to Alcott Street; 

Alcott Street to N Fitzhugh Avenue; N Fitzhugh Avenue to N Central 

Expy; N Central Expy to Haskell Avenue; Haskell Avenue to Gaston 

Avenue. 

Southern Boundary: Pacific Avenue to Malcolm X Avenue to Gaston Avenue; Gaston Avenue 
to N Haskell Avenue. 

Western Boundary: Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR at Shorecrest Drive; Missouri-Kansas-Texas 

RR to Mockingbird Lane; Mockingbird Lane to Lemmon Avenue; 

Lemmon Avenue to Dorothy Avenue; Dorothy Avenue to Holland 

Avenue; Holland Avenue to Wheeler Street; Wheeler Street to Bowser 

Avenue; Bowser Avenue to Mahanna Street; Mahanna Street to Cedar 

Springs Road; Cedar Springs Road to Hudnall Street; Hudnall Street to 

Denton Drive; Denton Drive to Fairmount Street; Fairmount Street to 

Kings Road; Kings Road to Fairmount Street; Fairmunt Street to Lucas 

Drive; Lucas Drive to Cedar Springs Road; Cedar Springs Road to Oak 

Lawn Avenue; Oak Lawn Avenue to Maple Avenue; Maple Avenue to 

Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR; Missouri-Kansas-Texas RR to McKinnon 

Street; McKinnon Street to Moody Street; Moody Street to Harry Hines 

Blvd; Harry Hines Blvd to Olive Street; Olive Street to N Field Street; 
N Field Street to N Griffin Street; N Griffin Street to Pacific Avenue.  
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SUMMARY DEMOGRAPHIC REPORT
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2011 Dallas Redistricting Commission
Plan Submission Map PlanID: cPlan04

1 - Indicates minority districts
2 - Indicates minority coalition districts

GENERAL INFORMATION
PlanID: cPlan04 
Submission Date: 07/14/2011 
Review Date: 07/15/2011 
Commission Date: 08/04/2011 
Prepared by: Commissioner Billy Ratcliff (D4) 
District: District 4 
Plan File: cPlan04.shp 
Plan Status: Accepted 
 
Average Deviation: 2.47% 
Total Deviation: 9.28% 
Contiguous: Yes 
 
Average Reock Index: 1.22 
Average Convex Hull Index: 1.09 
Average Polsby-Popper Index: 1.41  
Average Schwartzberg Index: 1.20 
Minority   7 (minority) 
Representation:  2 (minority coalition) 

This data is believed to be correct, but its accuracy cannot be
guaranteed. It is the users' responsibility to confirm the accuracy of
this data. Please contact the original creators of this data for
questions pertaining to its use. 

Projected coordinate system name: 
NAD_1983_StatePlane_Texas_North_Central_FIPS_4202_Feet
Geographic coordinate system name: GCS_North_American_1983

Data Source:
Council Districts - Billy Ratcliff (D4)
Streets - City of Dallas, GIS Division
Major Lakes - City of Dallas, GIS Division

LEGEND
Highways
Major Roads

Waterways
Major Lakes

 Council Districts

District 1
District 2
District 3
District 4
District 5

District 6
District 7
District 8
District 9
District 10

District 11
District 12
District 13
District 14

Black White Black White
# % % % % % % %

District 11 85,480 -78 -0.09 73.50 15.34 10.22 68.02 17.13 13.73
District 21 89,274 3,716 4.34 56.94 10.22 28.40 50.02 11.03 34.13
District 32 81,686 -3,872 -4.53 52.72 34.24 10.56 47.71 35.88 13.65
District 41 81,331 -4,227 -4.94 34.09 61.24 3.50 28.67 65.80 4.30
District 51 83,785 -1,773 -2.07 69.49 21.92 7.91 64.48 23.83 10.89
District 61 82,478 -3,080 -3.60 62.90 17.96 17.09 56.99 19.35 21.36
District 71 84,598 -960 -1.12 37.07 49.21 11.89 32.31 50.62 15.14
District 81 87,270 1,712 2.00 36.13 53.30 9.72 31.68 55.46 11.95
District 9 88,026 2,468 2.88 38.56 12.10 45.65 32.70 11.68 51.92
District 102 85,484 -74 -0.09 22.55 32.48 38.08 19.39 31.12 42.30
District 11 84,855 -703 -0.82 33.70 12.39 48.23 28.70 12.19 53.11
District 12 86,335 777 0.91 17.52 17.44 54.48 15.49 16.70 57.12
District 13 88,591 3,033 3.54 43.89 6.68 44.29 39.17 6.88 49.14
District 14 88,623 3,065 3.58 15.84 9.47 68.23 14.05 8.60 70.85
City 1,197,816 42.35 25.02 28.82 36.78 25.11 33.999.28%

DeviationDistrict
Total Population Voting Age Population

Total 
Population

Hispanic Non-Hispanic Hispanic Non-Hispanic


